and capital redemption reserve   -   (702.7)   -   (0.7)   -   -   703.4   -
Other movements   -   -   (0.8)   -   -   -   -  (0.8)
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
At 31 December 2004   31.9   1.3   10.9   -   1.6   -   113.4  159.1
=================================================================================================================

6.   Reconciliation of the consolidated income statements

Edgar Filing: SPIRENT PLC - Form 6-K

9

GBP million   Year 2004   First half 2004   Year 2003
   UK GAAP   Total IFRS   IFRS UK GAAP   Total IFRS   IFRS UK GAAP   Total IFRS   IFRS
   adjustments   adjustments   adjustments
Appendix III   (a)   (b)   (c)

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Revenue   475.0   -   475.0   239.3   -   239.3   466.2   -   466.2
Cost of sales   (274.9)   -   (274.9) (139.6)   -   (139.6) (279.8)   -   (279.8)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit   200.1   -   200.1   99.7   -   99.7   186.4   -   186.4
Operating expenses  (169.3)   5.3   (164.0)  (82.7)   3.2   (79.5) (167.6)   9.3   (158.3)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating profit   30.8   5.3   36.1   17.0   3.2   20.2   18.8   9.3   28.1
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Restructuring and
refinancing costs   2.9   -   2.9   -   -   -   7.5   -   7.5
Goodwill
amortisation   9.1   (9.1)   -   4.6   (4.6)   -   9.7   (9.7)   -
Share-based
payment   0.6   4.6   5.2   0.3   1.0   1.3   0.6   0.4   1.0
Operating profit
before
restructuring and
refinancing costs,
goodwill
amortisation and
share-based
payment   43.4   0.8   44.2   21.9   (0.4)   21.5   36.6   -   36.6
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(Loss)/profit from
interests in joint
ventures   (0.7)   -   (0.7)   (0.2)   -   (0.2)   2.7   (1.3)   1.4
Profit from
interests in
associates   2.8   (1.0)   1.8   1.2   (0.5)   0.7   2.1   (1.0)   1.1
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating profit
of the Group,
joint ventures and
associates   32.9   4.3   37.2   18.0   2.7   20.7   23.6   7.0   30.6
(Loss)/profit on
the disposal of
operations   (0.9)   4.9   4.0   -   -   -   3.6   5.0   8.6
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Profit before
interest   32.0   9.2   41.2   18.0   2.7   20.7   27.2   12.0   39.2
Finance income   1.6   -   1.6   0.7   -   0.7   3.1   -   3.1
Finance costs   (8.4)   (0.7)   (9.1)   (4.3)   (0.4)   (4.7)  (12.4)   (1.3)   (13.7)
Costs associated
with the part
prepayment of loan
notes   (0.5)   -   (0.5)   -   -   -   (16.1)   -   (16.1)
Other finance
expense   (0.7)   0.7   -   (0.4)   0.4   -   (1.5)   1.5   -
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Profit before tax   24.0   9.2   33.2   14.0   2.7   16.7   0.3   12.2   12.5
Tax   (7.7)   1.0   (6.7)   (5.2)   0.5   (4.7)   (0.6)   1.9   1.3
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Profit/(loss) for

Edgar Filing: SPIRENT PLC - Form 6-K

10

the period   16.3   10.2   26.5   8.8   3.2   12.0   (0.3)   14.1   13.8
===================================================================================================================
Attributable to
Equity
shareholders   16.0   10.2   26.2   8.6   3.2   11.8   (0.5)   14.1   13.6
Minority
shareholders'
interests   0.3   -   0.3   0.2   -   0.2   0.2   -   0.2
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   16.3   10.2   26.5   8.8   3.2   12.0   (0.3)   14.1   13.8
===================================================================================================================

Basic earnings/
(loss) per share
(pence)   1.70   1.09   2.79   0.92   0.34   1.26   (0.05)   1.51   1.46
Diluted earnings/
(loss) per share
(pence)   1.67   1.07   2.74   0.90   0.33   1.23   (0.05)   1.49   1.44
Adjusted earnings
per share(1),(2)
(pence)   3.06   0.08   3.14   1.44   (0.04)   1.40   2.38   (0.02)   2.36

Notes
(1)   Before restructuring and refinancing costs, goodwill amortisation and share-based payment
(2)   Under UK GAAP, adjusted earnings is headline earnings as previously reported before deducting the
   charge for share-based payment

7.   Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheets

GBP million   31 December 2004   First half 2004   31 December 2003
   UK GAAP   Total IFRS   IFRS UK GAAP   Total IFRS   IFRS UK GAAP   Total IFRS   IFRS
   adjustments   adjustments   adjustments
Appendix III   (d)   (e)   (f)

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Assets
Non current
assets
Goodwill   88.8   17.7   106.5   96.2   13.6   109.8   101.6   9.3   110.9
Property, plant
and equipment   86.3   -   86.3   85.5   -   85.5   90.2   -   90.2
Investment in
joint venture   -   -   -   0.3   -   0.3   0.3   -   0.3
Investment in
associates   15.8   (1.5)   14.3   14.5   (1.5)   13.0   14.6   (1.5)   13.1
Deferred tax   -   11.1   11.1   -   10.3   10.3   -   13.0   13.0
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   190.9   27.3   218.2   196.5   22.4   218.9   206.7   20.8   227.5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Current assets
Inventories   54.0   -   54.0   53.8   -   53.8   55.0   -   55.0
Trade and other
receivables   89.9   -   89.9   94.7   -   94.7   86.9   -   86.9

Edgar Filing: SPIRENT PLC - Form 6-K

11

Cash and cash
equivalents   51.7   -   51.7   30.5   -   30.5   37.6   -   37.6
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   195.6   -   195.6   179.0   -   179.0   179.5   -   179.5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total assets   386.5   27.3   413.8   375.5   22.4   397.9   386.2   20.8   407.0
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Liabilities
Current
liabilities
Trade and other
payables   (90.6)   (0.2)   (90.8)  (86.0)   (1.4)   (87.4)  (86.6)   (1.0)   (87.6)
Current tax   (26.2)   -   (26.2)  (27.4)   -   (27.4)  (24.7)   -   (24.7)
Short term
borrowings and
overdrafts   (1.8)   -   (1.8)   (1.6)   -   (1.6)   (1.8)   -   (1.8)
Provisions and
other liabilities   -   (4.2)   (4.2)   -   (2.3)   (2.3)   -   (4.6)   (4.6)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   (118.6)   (4.4)   (123.0) (115.0)   (3.7)   (118.7) (113.1)   (5.6)   (118.7)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Non current
liabilities
Trade and other
payables   (3.9)   -   (3.9)   (4.3)   -   (4.3)   (2.3)   -   (2.3)
Long term
borrowings   (76.3)   -   (76.3)  (82.4)   -   (82.4)  (93.3)   -   (93.3)
Retirement
benefit
obligations   (27.0)   (11.1)   (38.1)  (24.7)   (10.3)   (35.0)  (35.2)   (13.0)   (48.2)
Deferred tax   (1.9)   (0.6)   (2.5)   (1.8)   (0.6)   (2.4)   (2.3)   (0.6)   (2.9)
Provisions and
other liabilities   (13.8)   4.2   (9.6)  (14.1)   2.3   (11.8)  (17.9)   4.6   (13.3)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   (122.9)   (7.5)   (130.4) (127.3)   (8.6)   (135.9) (151.0)   (9.0)   (160.0)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total liabilities  (241.5)   (11.9)   (253.4) (242.3)   (12.3)   (254.6) (264.1)   (14.6)   (278.7)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net assets   145.0   15.4   160.4   133.2   10.1   143.3   122.1   6.2   128.3
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Equity
Called up share
capital   31.9   -   31.9   31.8   -   31.8   31.5   -   31.5
Share premium
account   1.3   -   1.3   701.9   -   701.9   697.5   -   697.5
Capital reserve   10.9   -   10.9   14.4   -   14.4   17.7   -   17.7
Capital
redemption
reserve   -   -   -   0.7   -   0.7   0.7   -   0.7
Translation
reserve   -   1.6   1.6   -   (0.5)   (0.5)   -   3.0   3.0
Investment in own
shares   -   -   -   -   -   -   (2.6)   2.6   -
Retained earnings
/(loss)   99.6   13.8   113.4  (617.2)   10.6   (606.6) (624.9)   0.6   (624.3)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Shareholders'
funds - equity   143.7   15.4   159.1   131.6   10.1   141.7   119.9   6.2   126.1
Minority
interests -
equity   1.3   -   1.3   1.6   -   1.6   2.2   -   2.2
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: SPIRENT PLC - Form 6-K

12

Total equity and
reserves   145.0   15.4   160.4   133.2   10.1   143.3   122.1   6.2   128.3
==================================================================================================================

8.   Segmental information

The business segments for the Group reported under IFRS are the same as those
reported under UK GAAP.  However, there are stricter definitions included in
IFRS regarding the allocation of corporate or central costs.  Those shared
costs, which cannot be allocated directly to individual segments, will now be
reported as non segmental costs.

GBP million   Year 2004   First half 2004   Year 2003
   UK GAAP   IFRS   UK GAAP   IFRS   UK GAAP   IFRS

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Revenue
Performance Analysis   176.8   176.8   83.1   83.1   148.7   148.7
Service Assurance   74.7   74.7   42.0   42.0   91.7   91.7
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Communications   251.5   251.5   125.1   125.1   240.4   240.4
Network Products   187.8   187.8   95.0   95.0   174.4   174.4
Systems   35.7   35.7   19.2   19.2   51.4   51.4
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total Group   475.0   475.0   239.3   239.3   466.2   466.2
========================================================================================================
Operating profit

Operating profit before
restructuring and refinancing
costs, goodwill amortisation and
share-based payment
Performance Analysis   20.3   21.7   7.4   7.6   5.0   5.2
Service Assurance   0.2   2.5   2.2   3.5   9.4   13.4
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Communications   20.5   24.2   9.6   11.1   14.4   18.6

[…]

reserves   97.2   -   (1.0)   -   (1.8)   -   -   -   (2.8)   94.4
===================================================================================================================

IV) Explanation of material adjustments to the consolidated cash flow statements

Income  taxes of GBP1.4  million  paid  during the first half of 2004 (full year
2004 GBP3.1  million,  2003 GBP8.9 million  receipt) are classified as operating
cash flows under  IFRS,  but were  included  in a separate  category of tax cash
flows under UK GAAP.  There are no other material  differences  between the cash
flow  statements  presented  under IFRS and the cash flow  statements  presented
under UK GAAP.

V)   Earnings/(loss) per share

GBP million   Year 2004   First half 2004   Year 2003
   UK   Total IFRS   IFRS   UK   Total IFRS   IFRS UK GAAP   Total IFRS   IFRS
   GAAP   adjustments   GAAP   adjustments   adjustments

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Basic earnings/
(loss)
attributable to
shareholders   16.0   10.2   26.2   8.6   3.2   11.8   (0.5)   14.1   13.6
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Restructuring and
refinancing costs   2.9   -   2.9   -   -   -   7.5   -   7.5
Goodwill
amortisation   9.1   (9.1)   -   4.6   (4.6)   -   9.7   (9.7)   -
Loss/(profit) on
the disposal of

Edgar Filing: SPIRENT PLC - Form 6-K

38

operations   0.9   (4.9)   (4.0)   -   -   -   (3.6)   (5.0)   (8.6)
Costs associated
with the part
prepayment of loan
notes   0.5   -   0.5   -   -   -   16.1   -   16.1
Prior year tax
credit   (1.3)   -   (1.3)   -   -   -   (6.0)   -   (6.0)
Attributable tax
on restructuring
and refinancing
costs   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1.7)   -   (1.7)
Share-based
payment   0.6   4.6   5.2   0.3   1.0   1.3   0.6   0.4   1.0
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Adjusted earnings
attributable to
shareholders   28.7   0.8   29.5  13.5   (0.4)   13.1   22.1   (0.2)   21.9
=============================================================================================================
Per share (pence)
Basic earnings/
(loss)   1.70   1.09   2.79  0.92   0.34   1.26   (0.05)   1.51   1.46
Diluted earnings/
(loss)   1.67   1.07   2.74  0.90   0.33   1.23   (0.05)   1.49   1.44
Adjusted
earnings(1),(2)   3.06   0.08   3.14  1.44   (0.04)   1.40   2.38   (0.02)   2.36
=============================================================================================================
Weighted average
number of shares
in issue
(millions)
Basic and adjusted 939.2   -   939.2 937.2   -   937.2   929.3   -   929.3
Dilutive potential
of employee share
options   18.1   -   18.1  21.0   -   21.0   -   17.1   17.1
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Diluted   957.3   -   957.3 958.2   -   958.2   929.3   17.1   946.4
=============================================================================================================

Notes
(1)   Before restructuring and refinancing costs, goodwill amortisation and share-based payment
(2)   For UK GAAP adjusted earnings is headline earnings as previously reported before deducting the charge
   for share-based payment

   Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the
registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

   ______LUKE THOMAS______